

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/9/2022 3:34 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101085-1
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CONSUELO ROSALES SOLANO,

Petitioner,

v.

ERICA KELLY,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT ERICA KELLY'S ANSWER TO
PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

Snohomish County Superior Court No. 16-2-20507-31
Court of Appeals, Division I, No. 83042-2-I

Alicia Kikuchi
WSBA #40613
Alicia Kikuchi Law Firm, PLLC
144 Railroad Avenue, Suite 220
Edmonds, WA 98020
206-249-7610
alicia.kikuchi@gmail.com
Co-Counsel for Respondent

Shannon M. Kilpatrick,
WSBA #41495
PO Box 219 – PMB 187
Duvall, WA 98019
206-457-3052
shannon@stritmatter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	5
II.	INTRODUCTION.....	5
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
IV.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
	A. Erica Kelly was injured in three rear-end collisions.....	8
	B. Solano served two CR 68 offers of judgement.....	8
	C. Kelly failed to beat Solano’s offer of judgment at trial.....	9
	D. Solano opposed entry of judgment and instead sought recovery of all of her litigation costs and entry of judgment against Kelly.....	9
	E. The trial court held a hearing a requested more information from Solano about her costs.....	10
	F. The Court of Appeals affirmed.....	12
V.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	12
	A. The Court of Appeals’ decision follows clear, long-standing principles of plain language analysis.....	13

B. The Court of Appeals’ decision follows earlier decisions on the meaning of “costs” in CR 68.....	17
C. Solano provided no evidence this case is of substantial public interest.....	20
VI. CONCLUSION.....	21

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Banowsky v. Backstrom</i> , 193 Wn.2d 724, 445 P.3d 543 (2019).....	14
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	14
<i>Estep v. Hamilton</i> , 148 Wn. App. 246, 201 P.3d 331 (2008).....	18
<i>Fiorito v. Goerig</i> , 27 Wn.2d 615, 179 P.2d 316 (1947).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Hernández v. Edmonds Memory Care, LLC</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 869, 450 P.3d 622 (2019)	14
<i>Hume v. Am. Disposal Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 656, 880 P.2d 988 (1994).....	15
<i>In re Det. of Lane</i> , 182 Wn. App. 848, 332 P.3d 1042 (2014).....	15
<i>Jordan v. Berkey</i> , 26 Wn. App. 242, 611 P.2d 1382 (1980).....	17
<i>Khandelwal v. Seattle Mun. Court</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 323, 431 P.3d 506 (2018).....	15
<i>Sims v. Kiro, Inc.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 229, 580 P.2d 642 (1978).....	17

State v. Otton, 185 Wn.2d 673, 374 P.3d 1108
(2016).....14

Tippie v. Delisle, 55 Wn. App. 417, 777 P.2d 1080
(1989).....18

Wallace v. Kuehner, 111 Wn. App. 809, 46 P.3d 823
(2002).....12, 19

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.010..... 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19

RULES

CR 68.....5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

RAP 13.4.....6, 12, 20

RAP 18.1.....21
